hotels, sports facilities, theme parks, hospitals, transportation facilities and other similar captive
market locations).

C. In consideration of the franchise granted herein, FRANCHISEE shall pay to
FRANCHISOR as an initial franchise fee the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00).  The initial franchise fee shall be deemed fully earned by FRANCHISOR and is
nonrefundable upon execution of this Agreement as consideration for expenses incurred by

FRANCHISOR in furnishing assistance and services to FRANCHISEE and for FRANCHISOR's

[...]

commence after FRANCHISEE has operated the SHOP for a period of twelve (12) months.
FRANCHISEE shall at the end of each calendar quarter furnish proof to FRANCHISOR of such
deposits and balance maintained.  FRANCHISEE shall not be required to maintain in excess of
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) in such fund.  FRANCHISEE
acknowledges hereby that the actual cost of such refurbishing, renovation, equipment
modification and redecorating may exceed the amount required in such fund.

G. If the lease for the site of the SHOP expires or terminates without fault of